1/368540/2023

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE JAWAHARNAGAR, KHANAPARA, GUWAHATI-22

Tel NO: 0361-2363325; email: director@aasc.gov.in

## **NOTIFICATION**

ECF No. : E – 419360/23 Dated Guwahati the 14<sup>th</sup> December, 2023

It is for information of all concerned that the Selection Test of Pre-Examination Training Course (PETC) for Central Civil Service (IAS and Allied Services) shall be held on 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2023 (Sunday) at Assam Administrative Staff College from 11.00 AM to 1.00 PM.

The enclosed list contains the candidates found to be eligible to appear in the Selection Test for admission into the Pre-Examination Training Course for Central Civil Services (IAS etc.) Examination.

## GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SELECTED CANDIDATES

- 1. Selection Test will start at 11.00 AM. Therefore, all candidates are to reach the venue by 9.00 AM positively for checking their Roll Nos and Hall Allotment, which will be displayed in the Notice Board in the Ground Floor of AASC. The Roll Nos will be allotted alphabetically and will be displayed accordingly.
- 2. No entry into the Examination Hall will be allowed after 11.30 AM. No candidates are to leave the examination hall before 12.30 PM.
- 3. No entry will be permitted to any person other than the candidates inside the AASC campus. Guardians accompanying their wards, if any, have to remain outside the campus gate.
- 4. No mobile phones will be allowed inside the hall. Small backpacks may be deposited outside the hall.
- 5. Candidates must bring a valid photo identity card in original as identification proof, which will be verified at the reception counter of AASC, as well as in the Examination Hall by Invigilator. Photocopy of the Identity Card **will not be accepted** and the candidate will not be allowed to sit in the Exam in case of failure to produce Original Identity Card.
- 6. The candidates are to answer the questions using Black/ Blue ballpoint pen only.

Enclo: As stated above.

Memo ECF No.: E - 419360/23-A

Deputy Director of Training
(Computer)
Assam Administrative Staff College

Dated Guwahati the 14<sup>th</sup> December, 2023

Copy to:

- 1. All concerned officers and staff for information and necessary action.
- 2. Administrative Officer for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Jagadish Choudhury, Electrician, for information and necessary action.

## AASC-13011(13)/150/2023-Training-AASC-Assam Administrative Staff College

1/368540/\$02\$hri Rajendra Shah, Chowkidar and Shri Rajbir Singh are directed to open all rooms at 9.00AM.

- 5. In-charge Cleaning and Maintenance for information and necessary action.
- 6. Shri Pankaj Das, Peon for information and necessary action.
- 7. Shri Abul Ali, Peon for lift duty.
- 8. Security in-charge, AASC, he is directed to allow only the candidates in the campus.

(e-Signed)
Deputy Director of Training
(Computer)
Assam Administrative Staff College